

05-0709-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:
MARK D. RUBINO

United States Court of Appeals FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 05-0709-cr (L),
05-1409-cr (CON)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

HECTOR TORRES, JOSE ANTONIO FRANCO,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

MARK D. RUBINO
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xi
Statement of Issues Presented	xii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
A. The Offense Conduct	3
B. The Presentence Investigation	8
C. The Sentencing Hearing	10
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	13
I. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err in Admitting the Testimony of William Torres and Luis Quiles Under Fed. R. Evid. 404(b), Where Their Testimony Directly Related to the Essence of the Charged Conspiracy	13
A. Relevant Facts	13
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	13
C. Discussion	16

II. The District Court’s Sentencing Finding That the Defendant Was Responsible for More Than 500 Grams of Cocaine to the Defendant Was Not Clearly Erroneous, and Comported with the Sixth Amendment	18
A. Relevant Facts	18
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	18
C. Discussion	23
III. In a Conspiracy Case, the Government Is Not Required to Prove That the Defendant Actually Possessed Cocaine with the Intent to Distribute It	25
A. Relevant Facts	25
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	26
C. Discussion	27
IV. Because the Defendant Has Conceded the Sufficiency of the Evidence of His Membership in the Conspiracy, His Sufficiency Challenges to Particular Drug Transactions Are Irrelevant . .	29
A. Relevant Facts	29
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	29
C. Discussion	32

Conclusion 33

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	10, 24
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	10
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	33
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	14
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	30
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	20
<i>United States v. Abelis</i> , 146 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998)	29
<i>United States v. Aleskerova</i> , 300 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)	30

<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 158 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998)	33
<i>United States v. Bok</i> , 156 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	10, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 26 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 1994)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Bryce</i> , 208 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Carboni</i> , 204 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2000)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Desimone</i> , 119 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997)	22, 26
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001)	29

<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>United States v. Dolan</i> , 544 F.2d 1219 (4th Cir. 1976)	28
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 F.3d 936 (2d Cir. 1997)	14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , 154 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>United States v. Hazut</i> , 140 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 381 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Inserra</i> , 34 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	30

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 346 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2003) <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Lauersen v. United States</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1109 (2005)	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 586 F.2d 980 (2d Cir. 1978)	31
<i>United States v. LaFlam</i> , 369 F.3d 153 (2d Cir.) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 951 (2004)	14
<i>United States v. Lumpkin</i> , 192 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 54 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 181 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 60 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>amended</i> , 71 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>reversed on</i> <i>reconsideration, based on other grounds</i> , 184 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1997)	31

<i>United States v. Naiman</i> , 211 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	15, 17, 31
<i>United States v. Pipola</i> , 83 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 404 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 110 F.3d 921 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. Rabinowich</i> , 238 U.S. 78 (1915)	26
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 302 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 17 F.3d 1531 (2d Cir. 1994)	26
<i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 388 (2005)	20
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).	29

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 389 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004)	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 191 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam)	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995)	16, 31

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231	xi
18 U.S.C. § 3553	19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3742	xi, 19
21 U.S.C. § 841	2, 24

21 U.S.C. § 846 2, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1291 xi

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) xi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 25, 28, 32
Fed. R. Evid. 404 *passim*
Fed. R. Evid. 403 14

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3 21
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 9
